

Fitch Affirms Bharat Petroleum at 'BBB-'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings-Singapore/Mumbai-25 November 2019: Fitch Ratings has affirmed India-based Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited's (BPCL) Long-Term Foreign-Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BBB-'. The Outlook is Stable. The agency has also affirmed BPCL's senior unsecured rating and the ratings on its outstanding senior unsecured debt at 'BBB-'. Fitch has also affirmed the rating on subsidiary BPRL International Singapore Pte. Ltd.'s US dollar guaranteed notes at 'BBB-'.

Fitch equalises BPCL's rating with that of its largest shareholder, the state of India (BBB-/Stable), based on Fitch's Government-Related Entities (GRE) Rating Criteria, due to a strong likelihood of government support.

We assess BPCL's Standalone Credit Profile (SCP) at 'bb+' to reflect its dominant market position as India's second-largest oil marketing company by sales and number of retail outlets, the average-but-improving complexity of its refining assets, its limited vertical integration and its moderate financial profile.

The government announced in-principle approval for selling its entire stake in BPCL on 20 November 2019. We have not factored this in given the early stage of the process and lack of information on potential bidders and the probable ownership structure. The state intends to complete the stake sale quickly and may appoint advisors soon, but we believe it could take time due to the diligence process, managing stakeholder expectations and valuation discussions. We may factor the sale in if and when interest from serious bidders is established, as previous instances of fuel-price controls and clarity on future prices could affect bidder interest and valuations. Fitch will monitor developments and consider appropriate rating action if the sale progresses. Consequently, we are treating the potential sale as an event risk. Fitch may no longer assess BPCL under the GRE criteria should the sale go through. The privatisation would also trigger the change of control clause in BPCL's bonds, giving bondholders a right to redeem; see [Fitch Ratings: To Reassess Bharat Petroleum's Ratings if Govt Stake Sale Proceeds](#), published 9 October 2019.

The government has also indicated that BPCL's 61.7% owned subsidiary, Numaligarh Refinery Limited (NRL), would be carved-out and sold to another state-owned enterprise as part of this divestment process. NRL has a refining capacity of 3 million tonnes a year and ran at 97% utilisation in the financial year ended March 2019 (FY19), with 65% of volume coming from diesel,

around 20% from petrol and the remainder from other products. The refinery has a high Nelson Complexity Index of 9.6 and generated a robust gross refining margin (GRM) of USD11.8/barrel (bbl) in FY19 and USD9.7/bbl in 1HFY20. It also contributes to around 20% of consolidated EBITDA.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Strength of State Linkage: Fitch assesses BPCL's status, ownership and control by the sovereign as 'Strong'. The state directly owns 53.3% of the company and appoints BPCL's board. We assess the support record and expectations as 'Strong', as BPCL has received tangible state support via subsidies to meet under-recoveries on products sold below market prices. The subsidies were approved by parliament. It has also received indirect government support for its upstream acquisitions outside the country.

State's Incentive to Support: Fitch assesses the socio-political implications of a default by BPCL as 'Very Strong'. A default would significantly affect the country's energy security given BPCL's position as India's second-largest oil marketing company. BPCL, along with two other state-owned oil marketing companies, imports a large share of the country's crude oil - a default would jeopardise their ability to do so and disrupt the economy. Fitch sees the financial implications of default as 'Strong', as BPCL is a key state-owned borrower and its financial default could limit the availability and raise the cost of financing options for the state and other GREs.

Significant Downstream Company: Fitch expects BPCL to maintain its strong market position in refining and marketing over the medium-term based on its investment plans. BPCL's marketing domestic sales volume reached 43.1 million tonnes (mt) in FY19 with a 23% domestic market share. It is also India's third-largest refiner, with a refining capacity of 38.3mt a year, including 7.8mt at its Bharat Oman Refineries Limited (BORL) joint venture.

Large Capex: We expect capex of around INR477 billion over FY20-FY23 for the upgrade of refineries to meet new emission standards, to expand its petrochemical operation at its Kochi plant and augment marketing and pipeline infrastructure. The company also plans to set up a petrochemical plant at Rasayani near Mumbai; however we understand that the final decision may only occur after the government's stake sale. We have factored in investment for BPCL's share of holdings in its Mozambique block; the final investment decision was announced in June 2019.

Moderate Financial Profile: Fitch expects BPCL's net leverage - measured by net adjusted debt/operating EBITDAR, including BORL on a proportionately consolidated basis - to rise to 3.1x in FY20, from 2.7x in FY19, due to its large capex plans and modest GRM in the near term. We expect leverage to marginally improve to 2.8x in FY21 and 2.6x in FY22, supported by benefits accruing

from greater complexity of BPCL's expanded Kochi refinery, its petrochemical expansion and the implementation of new International Maritime Organisation fuel regulations from January 2020.

Diversification Efforts; Improving Integration: BPCL plans to increase its presence in gas distribution to diversify from regular petroleum products. The company expects gas distribution and an increased focus on petrochemicals to mitigate long-term risks related to auto fuels and liquefied petroleum gas. BPCL, through its wholly owned Bharat Gas Resources Limited, secured 13 licences in city-gas distribution bidding in FY19.

We also expect BPCL's vertical integration to improve in the medium term, supported by upstream and petrochemical investments. However, contribution to BPCL's overall cash flow is likely to remain limited in the medium-term due to the small size of these businesses. Integration may improve in the longer term when more upstream assets become operational. BPCL's upstream subsidiary, Bharat PetroResources Ltd., received dividends of around USD82 million in FY19 from its investment in Russian-based OJSC OC Rosneft.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

BPCL's closest peers under Fitch's GRE Rating Criteria are Indian Oil Corporation Ltd (IOC, BBB-/Stable, SCP: bb+) and Indonesia's PT Pertamina (Persero) (BBB/Stable, SCP: bbb-). Fitch's assessment of all the GRE factors for IOC is the same as for BPCL. Fitch assesses the socio-political implications of a default by both BPCL and IOC as 'Very Strong', since these state-controlled oil-marketing companies import a large share of India's crude oil and a default would jeopardise their ability to do so, disrupting the economy. The status, ownership and control; support record and expectations; and financial implications of default factors are assessed as 'Strong' for both.

Pertamina's status, ownership and control by the sovereign is considered 'Very Strong', as the state fully owns the national oil company, appoints its board and senior management and directs and approves investments. We also see the support record as 'Very Strong', as Pertamina consistently receives subsidies for selling certain petroleum products below market price. Fitch regards the socio-political and financial implications of a default as 'Very Strong' due to Pertamina's monopoly position in downstream operations in Indonesia and as a proxy borrower for the Indonesian government.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer

- Oil price (Brent) of USD65/bbl in 2019, USD62.5/bbl in 2020 and USD60.0/bbl in 2021
- Marketing volume growth of around 1.5% in FY20, gradually improving to 5.0% over the medium term

- Standalone GRM of USD3.90/bbl in FY20, USD5.25/bbl in FY21 and USD6.00/bbl in FY22 (FY18: USD6.85/bbl, FY19: USD4.60/bbl). NRL's GRM at USD10.2/bbl in FY20 and USD11.5/bbl in FY21 and BORL's GRM at USD7.2/bbl in FY20 and USD8.4/bbl in FY21
- Capex of around INR80 billion in FY20, INR125 billion in FY21 and INR148 billion in FY22. This includes around USD530 million for the Mozambique block over FY20-FY22
- Dividends of USD75 million a year from its upstream assets from FY20
- Dividend payout ratio of 50%

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- An upgrade of the sovereign rating, provided the likelihood of support from the state remains strong

Developments that May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- A downgrade of the sovereign rating
- A significantly lower probability of state support

For India's sovereign rating, the following sensitivities were outlined by Fitch in its rating action commentary of 4 April 2019:

The main factors that, individually or collectively, could trigger positive rating action are:

- Greater confidence in a sustained reduction in general government debt over the medium term.
- Higher sustained investment and growth rates without the creation of macroeconomic imbalances, such as from successful structural reform implementation.

The main factors that could trigger negative rating action are:

- A rise in the government debt burden, for instance due to the absence of fiscal consolidation or higher off-budget spending.
- Loose macroeconomic policy settings that cause a return of persistently high inflation and widening current-account deficits, which would increase the risk of external funding stress.

LIQUIDITY

Strong Liquidity: BPCL's liquidity remains strong, with cash and cash equivalents of INR64 billion at FYE19 (FYE18: INR68 billion). BPCL had INR80 billion of funded sanctioned undrawn credit lines as of 30 September 2019, INR80 billion of revolving credit limits and INR25 billion of unutilised term loan limits. The company has adequate access to domestic and international capital markets and secure banking relationships. Its INR5 billion of investments in other state-owned enterprises at FYE19 provide an additional liquidity cushion.

Contact:

Primary Analyst

Shubha Sethi

Associate Director

+65 6796 7245

Fitch Ratings Singapore Pte Ltd.

One Raffles Quay

South Tower #22-11

Singapore 048583

Secondary Analyst

Mohit Soni

Associate Director

+91 22 4035 6163

Committee Chairperson

Ying Wang

Managing Director

+86 21 6898 7980

ESG CONSIDERATIONS

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of 3 - ESG issues are credit neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or the way in which they are being managed by the entity.

For more information on our ESG Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg

Media Relations: Bindu Menon, Mumbai, Tel: +91 22 4000 1727, Email:

bindu.menon@fitchratings.com

Leslie Tan, Singapore, Tel: +65 6796 7234, Email: leslie.tan@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

[Corporate Rating Criteria \(pub. 19 Feb 2019\)](#)

[Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria \(pub. 14 Oct 2019\)](#)

[Country-Specific Treatment of Recovery Ratings Criteria \(pub. 18 Jan 2019\)](#)

[Government-Related Entities Rating Criteria \(pub. 13 Nov 2019\)](#)

[Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage \(pub. 27 Sep 2019\)](#)

Additional Disclosures

[Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form](#)

[Solicitation Status](#)

[Endorsement Policy](#)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: [HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS](https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT [HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY](https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings

and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier

than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001. Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see <https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory>), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

ENDORSEMENT POLICY - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the [EU Regulatory Disclosures](#) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.